period of twelve (12) continuous months from the date of the 
Bodily Injury as proven by medical certificates to that effect.  

“Pre-existing conditions” means a Bodily Injury or a 

Sickness which existed or symptoms or manifestations of 

which existed within one hundred and eighty-two (182) days 

prior to the commencement date of the Covered Trip with 

respect to an Insured Person based on normal medically 

accepted pathological development of the Bodily Injury or 

Sickness, or of which the Insured Person was aware or should 

reasonably have been aware, irrespective of whether treatment